
 
 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 6 June 2016 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Royton Town Hall, Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham, OL2 6QG 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Sian Walter-Browne at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is Elizabeth Fryman, tel. 0161 770 5161 or 
email Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 
5.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.   
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, A Chadderton, J Larkin, T Larkin 
(Chair) and Roberts 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.fryman@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Election of Vice Chair  

 Members are asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the duration of the Municipal Year.  
 

6   Nominations to Outside Bodies and Sub-Groups  

 Members are invited to nominate representatives to the Royton Sick and Needy 
Trust and to the Health and Wellbeing Sub-Groups. 

7   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 2016 are attached for approval. 

8   Minutes from Royton Community Forum - 14 March 2016 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes from Royton Community Forum - 14 March 2016 for noting  

9   Minutes from Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing meeting 
01.03.16 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 Minutes from Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing meeting 
01.03.16 for noting  

10   Royton Budget report and Appendix A and B (Pages 11 - 18) 

 To update the District Executive with budgets  

11   Draft District Priorities for the District Plan  

 Report to follow. 

12   Petitions  

 This is a standing item, relating to Royton District Executive area, for 
consideration by the District Executive, in accordance with the Council’s petition 
scheme. No petitions have been received.  
 



 
 

13   Dates of Next Meetings  

 For Members to note that the dates of the Royton District Executive meetings for 
the Municipal Year 2016/17 are: 
 
Monday 18th July 2015 at 6pm 
Monday 10th October 2015 at 6pm 
Monday 28th November 2015 at 6pm 
Monday 16th January 2016 at 6pm 
Monday 13th March 2015 at 6pm  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
14/03/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Larkin (Chair)  
Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, A Chadderton, Judge and 
Roberts 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Elizabeth Fryman District Co-ordinator 
 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 John Rooney Head of Housing, Response 

Services and Districts  
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton District Executive 
meeting held on 18th January 2016 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton Community Forum 
meeting held on 18th January 2016 be noted.  
 

7   PETITIONS   

Consideration was given to a report of the Royton District 
Coordinator on Petition Ref.2016 03 that had been submitted by 
the residents of Blackshaw Lane, Water Street and Cheetham 
Crescent on 23rd February 2016. The matter concerned the 
traffic excessive speed in Blackshaw Lane which was a 20mph 
zone.   
 
A meeting between Royton Councillors and Highways Services 
had taken place earlier this afternoon to discuss the residents’ 
requests. The outcome of the meeting would be reported at the 
next District Executive meeting in June.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 

RESOLVED that the information outlined in the Petition Report 
be noted.  
 

8   ROYTON BUDGET REPORT AND APPENDIX A   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
Royton District Coordinator on the budget allocations for 
2015/16. 
 
It was noted that there were some resources that needed to be 
allocated from Royton South Capital and Revenue budgets 
before 31st March 2016. The next District Executive meeting 
would not be until 6th June 2016. Therefore, Councillors agreed 
to delegate to the Executive Director Co-operatives and 
Neighbourhoods, in consultation with the Chair of the Royton 
District Executive, approval of the above mentioned budgets 
allocations.   
 
RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The content of the Royton Budget report be noted.  
2. The allocation of £5,724 from the Royton North ward 

revenue budget towards the cost of two vehicle activated 
signs (VAS) on Rochdale Rd, Royton be approved. 

3. The allocation of £937.50 towards the cost of two 
memorial benches in Royton Park from the Royton South 
ward revenue budget be approved.  

4. The allocation of £4,000 towards the cost of two VAS at 
Rochdale Rd., Royton, from the Royton North capital 
budget be approved. 

5. The allocation of £6,000 towards the costs of two VAS at 
Fir Lane, Royton, from the Royton North capital budget 
be approved.  

6. The allocation of £6,000 towards the cost of two VAS at 
Fir Lane, Royton, from the Royton South capital budget 
be approved.  

7. It be agreed that the Executive Director Co-operatives 
and Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Chair of the 
Royton District Executive approve the allocation of 
remaining resources of Royton South Capital and 
Revenue budgets.  
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the Royton District 
Executive meeting to be held on 6th June 2016 at 6pm be noted.  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.06 pm 
 

Page 2



 

ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM MEETING 
Monday 14 March 2016 
6.30pm 
Royton Town Hall, Rochdale Road, Royton 

 
Councillors in attendance 

Cllr H Roberts Royton North 

Cllr B Judge Royton North 

Cllr T Larkin Royton North 

Cllr M Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr S Bashforth Royton South 

Cllr A Chadderton Royton South 

Partners in attendance 

Liz Fryman R, S & C District Coordinator 

John Rooney Head of Housing, Response Services and Districts 

Anne Fleming Community Development Officer 

Eve Edwards R, S & C District Caseworker 

Karen Lord GMP 

Linda Cain Business Support Officer 

Members of the public x 15 

Apol
[...]
ing and 
support to get going 

 First event – St Andrews Methodist Church on 10th March 2016. Transport to the event 
being offered 

 Would like to link with Early Help to help support people in the future. Nicola will pass her 
details to Rachel Murphy 

 Ambition for Ageing small project funding has been carried over so doesn’t need to be 
spent by the end of March. 
 

 
7. Any Other Business  
7.1 Ovid raised the issue of Royton Leisure Centre where the young people are hanging around 
and causing ASB issues. Ovid has asked if we can do anything to make the leisure centre cheaper 
for these young people to divert their attentions. Some of the young people have shown an interest 
in gym and football activities 
Action: AF to speak with OCL about discounts/FREE entry to Royton leisure centre for 
some of the young people that Ovid and the team deal with 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
To Be Advised 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Reason for Decision 
For the District Executive to approve budget allocations. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. For the District Executive to approve the following allocations from the 2015/16 
ward revenue budgets: 
 

1.1 An allocation of £4,387 from the Royton South 2015/16 ward revenue budget 
towards environmental improvement schemes.  

 
1.2 An allocation of £4,000 from the Royton South 2015/16 ward capital budget 

towards environmental improvement schemes. 
 
2. For the District Executive to approve an allocation of £20,000 from the 2016/7 
ward revenue budgets for youth and education provision. 
 
3. For the District Executive to approve an allocation of £20,000 from the 2016/7 
ward capital budgets for environment improvements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to Royton District Executive 
 
Budget Report 
 
Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr B Brownridge, Cabinet Member for Cooperatives & 
Neighbourhoods 
 
 
Officer Contact:  Liz Fryman, District Co-ordinator  
Ext. 5161 
 
06 June 2016 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



 

  2 

1 Current Position  
 
1.1 District Executive Ward Budgets  
The District Executive has a total allocation of £40,000 (£10,000 revenue per ward and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities set out in the 
District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive. 
 
1.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Borough Councillor has an allowance of £5,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to joint fund agreed 
projects. 
 
1.3 Budget Summary 2015/16 
 
1.3.1 Since the last meeting, Royton South Cllrs have made an allocation of £4,387 from 
their 2015/16 ward revenue budget towards environmental improvements.  
 
1.3.2 Since the last meeting, Royton South Cllrs have made an allocation of £4,000 from 
their 2015/16 ward capital revenue budget towards environmental improvements. 
 
1.3.3 A summary of all allocations made during 2015/16 is contained on Appendix B. 
 
2 2016/17 Ward Revenue Budget allocations 
Members would like to make a £20,000.00 allocation for youth and education provision. 
 
3.         2016/17 Ward Capital Budget allocations 
Members would like to make a £20,000.00 allocation for environmental improvement. 
 
4 2016/17 Individual Councillor Budget allocations 
 
Cllrs have agreed the following allocations from Individual Cllr Budgets. 
 

Grit bin Kirkdale Dr / Wensleydale Cl (4 refills x £74.64) RN Cllrs £     298.56 

Grit bin Dendbydale Way / Harewood Dr (4 refills x 
£74.64) 

RN Cllrs  £      298.56  

Grit bin Rainshaw St / Cecil St / Church St (4 refills x 
£74.64) 

RN Cllrs  £      298.56  

Heyside Neighbourhood Council RS Cllrs  £        500.00  

Heyside FC RS Cllrs  £        500.00  

Christmas Lights and tree at Shaw Road end All Cllrs £5,000.00 

Slimmin without Women  
 

All Cllrs £4,000.00 

Town Centre summer and winter planting  
 

All Cllrs £2,800.00 
[...]
      £          485.50  £          485.50 

2.2

Christmas lights 2015 charge tbc, allocation 

based on 2014 costs John McAuley 3,880.00£       £       1,940.00  £       1,940.00 

2.3 Royton events Anne Fleming 3,700.00£       £       1,850.00  £       1,850.00 

2.4

Drainage Problem - Thorndale Close/ Park Lane 

Royton Steve Palk 400.00£         £400

2.5 08 03 16 VAS's at Rochdale Rd Gary Sutcliffe 5,724.50£       £       5,724.50 

2.6 08 03 16 Benches - Royton Park Glenn Dale 937.50£          £          937.50 

2.7 14 03 16 Environmental Improvement RS Cllrs 4,387.00£       £       4,387.00 

Ward Revenue Budget 

Total  £   20,000.00 

 Remaining £0.00

Ward capital budget £10k per ward  £                       20,000.00 

3.1 08 03 16 VAS's at Fir lane Gary Sutcliffe 12,000.00£     £       6,000.00  £       6,000.00 

3.2 08 03 16 VAS's at Rochdale Rd Gary Sutcliffe 4,000.00£       £       4,000.00 

3.3 14.03.16 Environmental Improvement Royton South 4,000.00£      

20,000.00£    -£          -£          -£          -£             -£          -£          10,000.00£     10,000.00£      10,000.00£     6,000.00£        

Remaining Budget £0.00 -£          -£          -£          -£             -£          -£          -£                -£                 -£                4,000.00£        

 Royton North 

revenue 

 Royton North 

capital 

 Royton South 

capital 
Project/Iniaitive 

Royton District Partnership 2015-16

 Project Cost  Project Lead

 Royton South  

revenue 

R
e f

e r
e n

c e
A

p p r o
v a

l  D
a t

e

 Councillor Budget 

 Royton North  Royton South 

P
age 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Minutes from Royton Community Forum - 14 March 2016
	9 Minutes from Royton, Shaw and Crompton Health and Wellbeing meeting 01.03.16
	10 Royton Budget report and Appendix A and B
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

ROYTON DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
06/06/2016 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors M Bashforth, S Bashforth, Chadderton, J Larkin and 
Roberts 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Linda Cain                            Business Support Officer  
Eve Edwards                        Royton District Case Worker 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 Bruce Penhale Head of Service, Stronger 

Communities  
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T. Larkin 
and Elizabeth Fryman, Royton District Coordinator.  
 
As the Chair of the Royton District Executive was not present, 
the Constitutional Services Officer opened the meeting and 
asked Royton Councillors to nominate a Vice-Chair for the 
duration of the Municipal Year 2016/17.  
 
Councillor Roberts was elected Vice-Chair of the Royton District 
Executive. Therefore, this evening’s meeting was chaired by 
Councillor Roberts. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed Councillor J. Larkin, newly elected 
member for Royton North.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  
 

5   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

The District Executive was asked to elect a Vice-Chair for the 
duration of the Municipal Year 2016/17.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Roberts be elected Vice-Chair of 
Royton District Executive for the duration of the Municipal Year 
2016/17.  
 
 
 



 

 

6   NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES AND SUB-GROUPS   

The Committee was asked to appoint its Elected Members to 
the Royton Sick and Needy Trust and to the thematic Sub-
Groups for the duration of Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 
It was noted that the appointments to the Crime, Anti-social 
Behaviours and Young People Sub-Group and to the 
Environmental Improvement Sub-Group were not required at 
this meeting. An update on the work of these two sub-groups 
would be provided in due course.    
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. Councillors M. Bashforth, S. Bashforth, Chadderton, J. 
Larkin, T. Larkin and Roberts be appointed to the Royton 
Sick and Needy Trust.  

2. Councillors M. Bashforth and Roberts be appointed to the 
Health and Wellbeing Sub-Group. 
  

7   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton District Executive 
meeting held on 14th March 2016 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

8   MINUTES FROM ROYTON COMMUNITY FORUM - 14 
MARCH 2016  

 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Royton 
Community Forum meeting held on 14th March 2016.  
 
An update on the actions that had been agreed at the last 
meeting was provided by the District Case Worker.  
 
With regards to the question that had been asked at the meeting 
concerning the outcome of the application for funding to rebuild 
Royton and Crompton school, under the Priority Schools 
Building Programme, Councillor Chadderton explained that the 
application had been partially successful. A sum of money had 
been awarded to Oldham Council by the Education Funding 
Agency although the exact figure had not yet been presented. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton Community Forum 
meeting held on 14th March 2016 be noted.   
 

9   MINUTES FROM ROYTON, SHAW AND CROMPTON 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING MEETING 01.03.16  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Royton, Shaw and 
Crompton Health and Wellbeing Sub-Group meeting held on 1st 
March 2016 be noted.  
 
 



 

 

10   ROYTON BUDGET REPORT AND APPENDIX A AND B   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report of the 
Royton District Coordinator on the 2016/17 Royton District 
Executive Budget allocations and the summary of spend in 
2015/16.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted.  
2. An allocation of funding of £4,387 from the Royton South 

2015/16 Ward Revenue Budget towards environmental 
improvement schemes be approved.  

3. An allocation of funding of £4,000 from the Royton South 
2015/16 Ward Capital Budget towards environmental 
improvement schemes be approved.  

4. An allocation of funding of £ 20,000 from the 2016/17 
Ward Revenue Budget for youth and education provision 
be approved.  

5. An allocation of funding of £20,000 from the 2016/17 
Ward Capital Budget for environmental improvements be 
approved.   

 

11   ROYTON DISTRICT PLAN REPORT AND ACTION PLAN   

Consideration was given to a report of the Royton District 
Coordinator which outlined the District Plan for Royton.  
The preparation of the District Plan followed the consultation 
exercise that had taken place in September 2015 to capture the 
main areas of concern for Citizens, Elected Members and 
District Workers with reference to the district of Royton. An 
action plan was also developed. This set the objectives linked to 
the district priorities and identified the necessary resources.  
 
The following priorities had been established:  
 

1. Support the future investment in and enhancement of 
Royton Town Hall. 

2. Promote the development of youth provision within the 
district.  

3. For Royton to be a thriving environment where the 
community feel involved and well supported.  

 
RESOLVED that:  

1. The following priorities for the district of Royton be agreed 
a. Support the future investment in and enhancement 

of Royton Town Hall. 
b. Promote the development of youth provision within 

the district.  
c. For Royton to be a thriving environment where the 

community feel involved and well supported.  
2. The action plan for the District of Royton as outlined in 

the report be agreed.  
 

 



 

 

12   PETITIONS   

 
A new petition (I.E.: Reference 2016 07) had been received from 
the residents of Glen View and All Saints Close, in Royton 
North, who had raised their concerns over problems caused by 
large trees adjacent to their properties. A Petition meeting had 
already taken place between Royton Councillors, First Choice 
Homes Oldham and Environmental Services to address the 
residents’ requests.  
 
A full report would be provided at the Royton District Executive 
meeting in July.  
 
An update on the Blackshaw Lane, Water Street and Cheetham 
Crescent Petition (I.E.: Reference 2016 03) would be provided 
during the Community Forum meeting. A record of the outcome 
of this petition would be kept with Constitutional Services.  
 
RESOLVED that the updates concerning the petitions received 
by the Royton District Executive be noted.  
 

13   DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   

Members noted the dates and times of the meetings of the 
Royton District Executive for the Municipal Year 2016/17:  
 
Monday 18th July 2016 at 6pm 
Monday 10th October 2016 at 6pm 
Monday 28th November 2016 at 6pm 
Monday 16th January 2017 at 6pm 
Monday 13th March 2017 at 6pm 
 
RESOLVED that the dates of the District Executive meetings for 
the Municipal Year 2016/17 be noted.  
 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.13 pm 
 


